
Y15-788-J2, Addendum #1 Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 
 

July 15, 2015 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 /  IFB NO. Y15-788-J2 

 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CELL 9-12 CLASS I LANDFILL PHASE-1 SEQUENTIAL 
CLOSURE 

 
BID OPENING DATE:   July 30, 2015   

 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Additions are indicated 
by underlining, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
THE BID OPENING DATE REMAINS THE SAME. 
 
BID OPENING DATE: July 30, 2015   
 
 
1. The following are responses to bidder Questions. 
 

QUESTION 1.  Is it the intent of the County to award this bid based on the bid price 
including either one of Option No.1 or Option No.2?    

 
Response: See the attached “Revised” Bid Form.  The County intends to award a 

contract for the Total Lump Sum Base Bid or for the Total Lump Sum Alternate 
Bid. 

 
QUESTION 2.  Does the Engineer’s Estimate listed on the website include Option 

No.1 or Option No.2?   
 
Response: See the County’s website.   
 

 
2. The following represents a change to the IFB. 

 
A. Regarding Part D, Bid Form, DELETE existing Pages D-2 and D-3 and REPLACE 

with attached “Revised Bid Form, Pages “Revised” D-2 and “Revised” D-3”. 
 

IMPORTANT: Failure to submit your bid with the “Revised” Bid Form (Base and 
Alternate) per this Addendum shall be cause for your bid to be rejected as non-
responsive. 



Y15-788-J2, Addendum #1 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

B. Regarding Part H, Technical Specifications, Section 01010 Summary of Work, 
REVISE Sub-section 1.03(E) as follows: 
 

“The Work of this Contract is divided into a lump sum component (see Bid 
Form, Part A) and a unit price component lump sum component containing 
specific unit price items (see Bid Form, Part B).  The lump sum for the unit 
price portion (Part B) of the Contract consists of work associated with the 
initial solid waste grading, earthwork (granular fill), modification of condensate 
pump stations, existing liner repair and installation of additional 40-mil 
geomembrane landfill gas wells.  All other Work required in the Contract 
Documents, shown on the Drawings, and described in the Specifications is 
part of the lump sum portion (Part A) of the Contract.  

C. Regarding Part H, Technical Specifications, Section 01010 Summary of Work, Sub-
section 1.03(G), Section 01025 Measurement and Payment, Sub-sections 1.02 and 
1.04(E) and (F), and Section 02200 Site Clearing, Sub-section 1.01(C), REVISE as 
follows:  

DELETE “Additive Option No.1” and REPLACE with “Base Bid” 
DELETE “Additive Option No.2” and REPLACE with “Alternate Bid” 

 
3. All other terms, conditions and specifications remain the same. 
 
 

4. a. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the 
applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the 
acknowledgement information on the addendum.  Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date 
and time for receipt of the bid. 

 
b. Receipt acknowledged by: 

 
 
 
 

_______________________________   ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 
 
 



Y15-788-J2, Addendum #1 Page 3 of 4 
 

To the Board of County Commissioners 
Orange County, Florida 
 
 

The Undersigned, hereinafter called "Bidder", having visited the site of the proposed project and 
familiarized himself with the local conditions, nature and extent of the work, and having examined 
carefully the Contract Form, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Plans and 
Specifications and other Contract Documents, with the Bond requirements herein, proposes to 
furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other items, facilities and services for the proper 
execution and completion of: SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CELL 9-12 CLASS I LANDFILL 
PHASE-1 SEQUENTIAL CLOSURE in full accordance with the drawings and specifications 
prepared in accordance with the Contract Documents and, if awarded the Contract, to complete 
the said work within the time limits specified for the following LUMP SUM BID. 
 
The Bidder agrees to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, and other items, facilities, services, 
and incidentals for proper execution and completion of the Work as shown on the Drawings and 
described in the Specifications in accordance with the Contract Documents and other 
requirements, based on the Bidder’s own estimated quantities, costs, site conditions, and local 
conditions and all other considerations for the following Lump Sum: 

 
Y15-788-J2 “REVISED” BID FORM - BASE BID: 

 
1.0 LUMP SUM “Base Bid”, Part A – Cell 9-12 Class I Landfill      $ ____________ 

Phase-1 Sequential Closure   
 

2.0 LUMP SUM “Base Bid”, Part B 
 

REF. 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE 

2.1 Solid Waste Grading 
 

80,000 CY $ _________  $ __________   

2.2 Primary Liner Repair/ 
Replacement 
 

5,000 SF $ _________  $ __________   

2.3 Installation of Additional 40-
mil Geomembrane 
 

100,000 SF $ _________  $ __________   

2.4 Modification of Condensate 
Pump Station 
 

7 EA $ _________  $ __________   

2.5 Granular Fill from OFF-SITE 
sources, Haul, Placing, 
Grading, Compaction in-place 

200,000 CY $ _________  $ __________   

 

Subtotal, Base Bid, Part B (Items 2.1 through 2.5):   $ __________   
 

TOTAL LUMP SUM “BASE BID” (Total, Part A, Item 1.0, plus Total, Part B, Items 2.1 – 2.5)   
 

     ___________________________________________________________ 
(In Words) 

 

$___________________________   
 

“Revised” Page D-2 



Y15-788-J2, Addendum #1 Page 4 of 4 
 

 
Y15-788-J2 “REVISED” BID FORM - ALTERNATE BID: 
 

1.0 LUMP SUM “Alternate Bid”, Part A – Cell 9-12 Class I Landfill       
Phase-1 Sequential Closure  $ ____________  

 

2.0 LUMP SUM “Alternate Bid”, Part B 
 

REF. 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE 

2.1 Solid Waste Grading 
 

80,000 CY $ _________  $ __________   

2.2 Primary Liner Repair/ 
Replacement 
 

5,000 SF $ _________  $ __________   

2.3 Installation of Additional 40-mil 
Geomembrane 
 

100,000 SF $ _________  $ __________   

2.4 Modification of Condensate 
Pump Station 
 

7 EA $ _________  $ __________   

2.5 Granular Fill from ON-SITE 
sources, Haul, Placing, 
Grading, Compaction in-place 

200,000 CY $ _________  $ __________   

 
Subtotal, Alternate Bid, Part B (Items 2.1 through 2.5):   $ ___________   

 
TOTAL LUMP SUM “ALTERNATE BID” (Total, Part A, Item 1.0, plus Total Part B, Items 2.1 – 2.5)   
 

     ___________________________________________________________ 
(In Words) 

 

$___________________________ 
 
 

In the event the Contract is awarded to this Bidder, he/she will enter into a formal written 
agreement with the County in accordance with the accepted bid within ten (10) calendar 
days after said Contract is submitted to him/her and will furnish to the County a Contract 
Payment and Performance Bond with good and sufficient sureties, satisfactory to the 
County, in the amount of 100% of the accepted bid.  The Bidder further agrees that in the 
event of the Bidder's default or breach of any of the agreements of this proposal, the said 
bid deposit shall be forfeited as liquidated damages. 
 
Failure of the Bidder to provide pricing for all unit priced items and/or the Base Bid 
and ALL requested additive/deductive bid items, or alternate bids shall be cause for 
rejection of the bid as non-responsive. 
 
IMPORTANT: Failure to submit your bid with the “Revised Bid Form” per this Addendum 
shall be cause for your bid to be rejected as non-responsive 
 

“Revised” Page D-3  
 


	BID OPENING DATE:   July 30, 2015
	BID OPENING DATE: July 30, 2015

